
SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT FOR MOBILE PHONE 
APPLICATION: CARD DEDICATION (MCARDS) 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of 

Electrical Engineering (Honours) 

UNTVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

MALAYSIA 

^ , < K V 

SITI FADfflLAH BINTISOBRI 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. It is with the 

deepest sense of the Al-Mighty Allah that gives me the strength and ability to complete 

this project. All good aspirations, devotions and prayers are due to ALLAH whose 

blessing and guidance have helped me throughout the entire project. 

I would like to acknowledge and express my sincere gratitude towards my supervisor 

Puan Aziati Husna binti Awang for her concern, valuable time of consultation and 

advice, guidance and patience in supervising my project from the beginning until the 

completion of this project thesis. 

My special thanks to those who involved directly or indirectly in completing this project, 

I really appreciate their valuable help and motivation. My deepest gratitude goes to my 

family, especially my mother and my father who are the dearest persons in my life and 

my greatest source of inspiration. I am really grateful for the endless love and 

encouragement they have given me and for being so understanding. Without anybody's 

help and support, this project and thesis could not be completed. 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

This project report entitled Card Dedication or called MCards is about designing and 

implementing mobile phone application using Java platform which is Java 2 Micro 

Edition (J2ME). It is best to use Java because it offers an ideal platform for developing 

mobile commerce applications. MCards is designed to strike a balance between 

portability and usability. The application is described through mobile phone emulator. 

Products from Sun Microsystems such as Forte for Java 4 (Forte), Java Development Kit 

(JDK), and Wireless Toolkit (WTK) were used from the beginning until the end of this 

project. MCards provides ordering and delivering services where users can simply select 

an item from the list available on their mobile phone and they can request the card to be 

send to anyone they like. MCards is just like a normal 3MS (Short Messaging System), 

where it does not require a GPRS (General Packet Radio Services) and the user got to 

have a colour phone in order to view the picture of the cards displayed. MCards is 

developed for the client side only which is for the mobile phone users. That means this 

project is unable to connect with the service (company that provides the cards) and the 

network provider. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

DECLARATION i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

ABSTRACT Hi 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

LIST OF TABLES x 

ABBREVIATIONS xi 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 1 

1.2 Objectives 3 

1.3 Project Overview 4 

1.4 Organization of the Thesis 5 

CHAPTER 2 

MOBILE PHONE 

2.1 Mobile Phone Overview 6 

2.2 History of Mobile Phone 8 

2.2.1 First Generation 8 

2.2.2 Second Generation 9 

2.2.3 Third Generation 9 

2.3 Culture and Customs 11 

2.4 Applications 12 

iv 



CHAPTER 3 

INTRODUCTION TO J2ME 

3.1 Java Language 

3.1.1 

3.1.2 

3.1.3 

J2SE 

J2EE 

J2ME 

3.2 Virtual Machine 

3.2.1 

3.3.2 

KVM 

CVM 

3.3 J2ME Technology 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

CHAPTER 4 

Configuration 

3.3.1.1 

3.3.1.2 

Profile 

3.3.2.1 

3.3.2.2 

3.3.2.3 

3.3.2.4 

3.3.2.5 

3.3.2.6 

3.3.2.7 

SOFTWARE PLATFORMS 

4.1 Software: 

CLDC 

CDC 

Foundation Profile 

Game Profile 

MIDP 

PDA Profile 

Personal Profile 

Personal Basis Profile 

RM Profile 

Development Kit 

4.2 Wireless Toolkit 

4.2.1 Emulator 

4.3 Integrated Development Environment 

4.3.1 

4.3.2 

4.3.3 

Starting Forte 

Creating New Project 

Mount a Directory 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

16 

17 

17 

17 

18 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

20 

20 

22 

23 

23 

25 

25 

26 

28 

V 


