## SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT FOR MOBILE PHONE APPLICATION: CARD DEDICATION (MCARDS)

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) UNTVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

> SITI FADffILAH BINTISOBRI Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan

 $^{\prime}, < K V$ 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of the Al-Mighty Allah that gives me the strength and ability to complete this project. All good aspirations, devotions and prayers are due to ALLAH whose blessing and guidance have helped me throughout the entire project.

I would like to acknowledge and express my sincere gratitude towards my supervisor Puan Aziati Husna binti Awang for her concern, valuable time of consultation and advice, guidance and patience in supervising my project from the beginning until the completion of this project thesis.

My special thanks to those who involved directly or indirectly in completing this project, I really appreciate their valuable help and motivation. My deepest gratitude goes to my family, especially my mother and my father who are the dearest persons in my life and my greatest source of inspiration. I am really grateful for the endless love and encouragement they have given me and for being so understanding. Without anybody's help and support, this project and thesis could not be completed.

#### ABSTRACT

This project report entitled Card Dedication or called MCards is about designing and implementing mobile phone application using Java platform which is Java 2 Micro Edition (J2ME). It is best to use Java because it offers an ideal platform for developing mobile commerce applications. MCards is designed to strike a balance between portability and usability. The application is described through mobile phone emulator. Products from Sun Microsystems such as Forte for Java 4 (Forte), Java Development Kit (JDK), and Wireless Toolkit (WTK) were used from the beginning until the end of this project. MCards provides ordering and delivering services where users can simply select an item from the list available on their mobile phone and they can request the card to be send to anyone they like. MCards is just like a normal 3MS (Short Messaging System), where it does not require a GPRS (General Packet Radio Services) and the user got to have a colour phone in order to view the picture of the cards displayed. MCards is developed for the client side only which is for the mobile phone users. That means this project is unable to connect with the service (company that provides the cards) and the network provider.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

					PAGE	
DECLARATION						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
ABSTRACT						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LIST OF FIGURES						
LIST OF TABLES						
ABBREVIATIONS						
CHAPTER 1						
INTRODUC	ΓΙΟΝ					
1.1	Introduction				1	
1.2	Objectives		3			
1.3	Project Overvi	4				
1.4	Organization	of	the	Thesis	5	
CHAPTER 2						
MOBILE PH	IONE					
2.1	Mobile Phone Overview					
2.2	History	of	Mobile	Phone	8	
	2.2.1 First	Generation			8	
2.2.2 Second Generation						
	2.2.3 Third	Generation	L		9	
2.3	Culture and Customs					
2.4	Applications					

## CHAPTER 3

## **INTRODUCTION TO J2ME**

3.1	Java Lang	13		
	3.1.1	J2SE		13
	3.1.2	J2EE		14
	3.1.3	J2ME		14
3.2 Virtual Machine			15	
	3.2.1	KVM		15
	3.3.2	CVM		16
3.3 J2ME Technology			17	
	3.3.1	Configura	tion	17
		3.3.1.1	CLDC	17
		3.3.1.2	CDC	18
	3.3.2	Profile		19
		3.3.2.1	Foundation Profile	19
		3.3.2.2	Game Profile	19
		3.3.2.3	MIDP	19
		3.3.2.4	PDA Profile	19
		3.3.2.5	Personal Profile	19
		3.3.2.6	Personal Basis Profile	20
		3.3.2.7	RM Profile	20

## **CHAPTER 4**

## SOFTWARE PLATFORMS

4.1	Software:Development Kit	22
4.2	Wireless Toolkit	23
	4.2.1 Emulator	23
4.3	Integrated Development Environment	25
	4.3.1 Starting Forte	25
	4.3.2 Creating New Project	26
	4.3.3 Mount a Directory	28